part Block 84, Maraekakaho Crown Grant District; coloured sepila, edged sepila, ion plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22480 (S.O. 5754) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of August 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 40/745; D.O. 16/80/3)

Land Taken for the Development of Water Power (West Gore Distribution Depot) in the Borough of Gore

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the development of water power (West Gore distribution depot).

### SCHEDULE

### SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 29.1 perches, being Lot 3, D.P. 7098, being part of an approved subdivision of part Lot 1, D.P. 6441, being part Section 58, Block LXXII, Hokonui Survey District. Part balance certificate of title, Volume 106, folio 41, Southland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 2nd day of August 1968.

[L.S.]

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/18/20/6; D.O. 92/18/20/6)

# Land Taken for Hospital Purposes in the City of Takapuna

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLIMMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for hospital purposes and shall vest in the Auckland Hospital Board as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclama-tion shall take effect on and after the 30th day of September 1968 1968.

# SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood situated in Block VIII, Waitemata Survey District, City of Takapuna, North Auckland R.D., and being part Allotment 89, Parish of Taka-puna; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22504 (S.O. 45631) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured vellow vellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of August 1968.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN! - 41

(P.W. 24/1647/11/0; D.O. 15/92/0/5)

Easements Over Land Taken for Broadcasting Purposes in Block III, Tangihua Survey District, County of Whangarei

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and section 15 of the Broadcasting Act 1961, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that an easement (right of way) is hereby taken for broadcasting purposes from and after the 30th day of September 1968 over the land described in the First Schedule hereto, vesting in the New Zealand Broadcasting Corporation the full and free right, liberty, and licence in perpetuity to lay, construct, reconstruct, inspect, repair. renew, and maintain a roadway along and across the land described in the First Schedule hereto, together with the full free right and liberty for the New Zealand Broadcasting Corporation, its employees, contractors, workmen, tradesmen,

servants, agents, visitors, and licensees, at all times, by day or night, with or without vehicles, to go, pass, repass, and drive vehicles along, over, upon, and through the land described in the said First Schedule, such easement to be forever appurtenant to the land described in the Second Schedule horeto hereto.

## FIRST SCHEDULE

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block III, Tangihua Survey District, North Auckland R.D., described as follows: Being A. R. P.

0 8.3 Part Section E. 9, Block III, Tangihua Survey District; coloured yellow on plan.
2 0 34.4 Part Section S.W. 9, Block III, Tangihua Survey

District; coloured blue on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 21308 (S.O. 45100) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

### SECOND SCHEDULE

#### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 243 acres 3 roods 17 perches situated in Tangihua Survey District, North Auckland R.D., and being Section 14, Block III, and being the whole of the land contained in certificate of title, Volume 241, folio 300, North Auckland Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 23rd day of August 1968.

IL.S.1 PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 24/4725/1/2; D.O. 94/26/12/0)

Land Set Apart as Provisional State Forest Declared to be Subject to the Land Act 1948

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION PURSUANT to subsection (2) of section 19 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, acting on the joint recommendation of the Minister of Lands and of the Minister of Forests, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being provisional State forest reserve set apart by Proclamation dated the 20th day of November 1951, and published in *Gazette*, 29 November 1951, Vol. III, p. 1757, is required for settlement purposes; and, in accordance with the provisions of the said Act, such land shall, from and after the day of gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State forest land and shall become Crown land, available for sale, lease, reservation, or other disposition under the pro-visions of the Land Act 1948.

#### SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT-SOUTHLAND CONSERVANCY

SECTION 14 (formerly part Section 9), Block XIX, Longwood Survey District: area, 160 acres 2 roods (S.O. Plan 7783).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of September 1968.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 10/101/28; D.O. 917. F.S. 6/7/10)

Member of the Board of Trustees of the National Art Gallery and Dominion Museum Appointed

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 16th day of September 1968

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 2 (1) (f) of the National Art Gallery and Dominion Museum Amendment Act 1936, the Governor-General hereby appoints

Harry Edgar Duff Daysh, Esquire, J.P.,

to be a member of the Board of Trustees of the National Art Gallery and Dominion Museum for a term of 3 years expiring on 25 July 1971.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 114/12)